

BRIAN ALBRIGHT DIRECTOR (858) 966-1301

5500 OVERLAND AVENUE, SUITE 410, SAN DIEGO, CA 92123 Administrative Office (858) 694-3030

www.sdparks.org

September 15, 2021

Recorder/County Clerk ARCC-Recorder Attn: CEQA Postings 1600 Pacific Highway (M.S. A-33) San Diego, CA 92101

VIA: Inter Office Mail (M.S. A-33)

RE: NOTICE OF DETERMINATION: Bonsall Community Park Project

Please find the Notice of Determination (NOD) for Bonsall Community Park Project.

Sincerely,

RMD Project Manager Anna Prowant

Land Use Environmental Planner III, Resource Management Division

cc: Stephanie Kopplin, Project Manager





NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

TO: 🛚	ARCC Attn: D 1600 F	top: A-33 -Recorder Jana Davis, I Pacific Highw Jego, CA 921		FROM:	Mail Stop: 029 County of San Diego, Department of Parks and Recreation Attn: Deborah Mosley 5500 Overland Avenue, Suite 410						
	P.O. B	Clearinghous ox 3044 nento, CA 9			San Diego, CA 92123						
			NOTICE OF DETERMINATION IN COMPLIANCE WITH PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE 21108 OR 21152								
State Clearinghouse No.:			2006051074								
Project Name:			Bonsall Community Park Project								
Project Location:			Intersection of Highway 76 and Camino Del Rey Bonsall, CA 92003								
Project Applicant:			County of San Diego, Department of Parks and Recreation, 5500 Overland Avenue, Suite 410, San Diego, CA 92123								
Project Description:			Construction of Bonsall Community Park within the San Luis Rey River Park Master Plan (September 2008 PEIR, SCH# 2006051074), which will include multiuse pathways, soccer fields, baseball/softball fields, basketball courts, tennis courts, restrooms, playgrounds, bike skills park, skate park, picnic areas, and a dog park.								
Agency Approving Project:			County of San Diego								
County Contact Person:			Anna Prowant Telephone: (619) 756-4548								
Date Project Approved:			September 15, 2021								
					has approved the above described project on regarding the above described project:						
 The project ☐ will ☒ will not have a significant effect on the environment. ☒ An Environmental Impact Report was prepared and certified for this project pursuant to the provisions of the CEQA. ☐ A Negative Declaration or Mitigated Negative Declaration was adopted for this project pursuant to the provisions of the CEQA. Mitigation measures ☒ were ☐ were not made a condition of the approval of the project. A Mitigation reporting or monitoring plan ☒ was ☐ was not adopted for this project. 											
The following determinations are only required for projects with Environmental Impact Reports: 5. A Statement of Overriding Considerations ☐ was ☒ was not adopted for this project. 6. Findings ☒ were ☐were not made pursuant to the provisions of State CEQA Guidelines Section 15091.											
Project status under Fish and Game Code Section 711.4 (Department of Fish and Game Fees): Certificate of Fee Exemption (attached) Proof of Payment of Fees (attached) Fish and Game Code Section 711.4 compliance for the subject project is covered by a previous payment of fees associated with the environmental review conducted for the San Luis Rey River Park Master Plan (final PEIR dated September 24, 2008), which Bonsall Community Park is located within.											
approva	l may b		at the County of San Diego, Depa		nents and responses and record of project arks and Recreation, 5500 Overland Avenue,						
Date received for filing and posting at OPR: September 15, 2021											
Signatur	e:				Telephone: <u>(858)</u> 837-2481						
Name (F	Print):		Crystal Benham		Title: Group Program Manager						

This notice must be filed with the Recorder/County Clerk within five working days <u>after</u> project approval by the decision-making body. The Recorder/County Clerk must post this notice within 24 hours of receipt and for a period of not less than 30 days. At the termination of the posting period,

ecorder/County Clerk must re tment must then retain the re	turned notice for a perio	od of not less than twe	lve months. Refere	ence: CEQA Guideli	nes Section 15075 or 1